
© 2024 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

BOARD MEETING AGENDA 
Thursday, 22 August 2024 at 4.30 pm 

Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority 
Board Meeting Agenda, Thursday, 22 August 2024 at 4.30 pm 

Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 
Membership The Lord Mayor 

4 other members appointed by the Council 
5 members appointed by the Minister for Planning 

Quorum 6 

Presiding Member The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 

Deputy Presiding Member Elinor Walker 

Board Members Allison Bretones 

Ashley Halliday 

Justyna Jochym 

Stephanie Johnston 

Mitzi Nam 

Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Keiran Snape 

Craig Wilkins 

Ben Willsmore 

Proxy Board Members Professor Emeritus Damien Mugavin (for Stephanie Johnston) 

Councillor Henry Davis (for Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Keiran Snape) 

Dennis Rigney (for Mitzi Nam) 

 
 
 Agenda  

 
 

 
1.   Welcome and Opening 

 

  

 
 1.1   Acknowledgement of Country  

At the opening of the Board Meeting, the Board member presiding 
will state: 

‘Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority acknowledges that we 
are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the 
Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present. We 
recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and 
relationship with the land. We acknowledge that they are of 
continuing importance to the Kaurna people living today. 

And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language 
Groups and other First Nations who are present today.’ 

 

  

 
 1.2   Apologies  

Board Member -  Mitzi Nam 

 

  

 
 1.3   Confirmation of Minutes  

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Kadaltilla / 
Adelaide Park Lands Authority held on 25 July 2024 be taken as 
read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 

 

 4 - 8 

 



2.   Conflict of Interest 
 

  

 
3.   Presiding Member Report (verbal) 

 

  

 
4.   Deputations 

 

  

 
5.    Items for Board Discussion 

Nil 
 

  

 
6.   Items for Board Decision 

 

  

 
 6.1   Kadaltilla 2023/2024 Annual Report 

 

 9 - 26 

 
7.   Items for Noting 

 

  

 
 7.1   Glen Osmond Road, Hutt Road and Park 17 Improvements 

 

 27 - 44 

 
 7.2   Update on the World Heritage Listing for the Adelaide Park Lands 

and Rural Settlement Landscapes 

 

 45 - 48 

 
8.   Other Business 

 

  

 
9.   Meeting Close 

 

  

 



 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority – Minutes – Thursday, 25 July 2024  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
BOARD MEETING MINUTES 

Thursday, 25 July 2024 
Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 

 

 

 

 

 

© 2024 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1.3



 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority – Minutes – Thursday, 25 July 2024  

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority 

Board Meeting Minutes, Thursday, 25 July 2024, at 4.30 pm 
Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 

Present:  
Presiding Member The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 

Deputy Presiding Member Elinor Walker 

Board Members Allison Bretones 

Ashley Halliday 

Mitzi Nam 

Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Keiran Snape 

Craig Wilkins 

Professor Emeritus Damien Mugavin (proxy for Stephanie Johnston) 

 
 
1 Welcome and Opening 
 
1.1 Acknowledgement of Country 
 At the opening of the Board Meeting, the Lord Mayor stated: 

‘Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the 
Kaurna people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present. We recognise and 
respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. We acknowledge that they are of 
continuing importance to the Kaurna people living today. 

And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 
  

1.2 Apologies 
 Board Members - Justyna Jochym 

   Stephanie Johnston 

Ben Willsmore 
  

1.3 Confirmation of Minutes 
 Board Decision 

Moved by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Keiran Snape,  
Seconded by Ashley Halliday - 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority held on 
27 June 2024 be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 

Carried  
2 Conflict of Interest 
 Nil 

  
3 Presiding Member Report (verbal) 
 The Presiding Member provided a verbal report on: 

• Appointments to the Australian Heritage Council 
• City Plan 
• APLMS Key Stakeholder Event 31 July 2024 

 
 

Page 5



 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority – Minutes – Thursday, 25 July 2024  

4 Public Hearing - Draft Adelaide Park Lands Management Strategy - Towards 2036 
 4.30pm to 5.30pm 

In accordance with Section 18(4)(c) of the Adelaide Park Lands Act 2005 (SA), Kadaltilla invited any 
interested person to attend and speak to the public meeting in relation to the draft Adelaide Park Lands 
Management Strategy – Towards 2036. Link 1 .  

The Presiding Member invited any person in the public gallery to come forward to address Kadaltilla.  

At 4.30 pm no persons present addressed Kadaltilla. 

The Presiding Member indicated, that throughout the meeting, an invitation would be extended to any 
person in the public gallery to speak to Kadaltilla on the draft Adelaide Park Lands Management Strategy 
– Towards 2036. 

 
5 Deputation 
 Nil 

  
6 Items for Board Decision 
 
6.1 Glen Osmond Road, Hutt Road and Park 17 Improvements 
 Board Decision to advise City of Adelaide 

Discussion ensued during which Director, City Services Tom McCready in response to Board Member 
queries utilised a PowerPoint presentation to provide further details to the Board of options explored for 
diversion of stormwater into vegetated sedimentation/detention basins and associated works. 

The further details provided are attached for reference at the end of the Minutes for the meeting. 

It was then - 

Moved by Allison Bretones,  
Seconded by Ellinor Walker - 

THAT THE KADALTILLA / ADELAIDE PARK LANDS AUTHORITY ADVISES COUNCIL: 

That the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority: 

1. Endorses the recommendation to proceed with the Glen Osmond Road, Hutt Road and 
Carriageway Park / Tuthangga (Park 17) Improvements concept as contained in Attachment A to 
Item 6.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority held on 
25 July 2024.  

2. Notes that the Administration will provide further updates to Kadaltilla as design progresses.  

Amendment – 

Moved by Professor Emeritus Damien Mugavin,  
Seconded by Deputy Lord Mayor, Keiran Snape – 

That part 2 of the motion be amended to read as follows: 

‘2. Notes that the Administration will provide further design development updates to Kadaltilla as 
concept design progresses.’ 

The amendment was then put and carried 

The motion as amended was then put and carried 

The Presiding Member invited any interested persons in the public gallery to come forward to address 
Kadaltilla on the Draft Adelaide Park Lands Management Strategy – Towards 2036.  

At 4.58 pm no persons present addressed Kadaltilla. 

  
6.2 Park Lands Leasing – Expressions of Interest: Carriageway Park / Tuthangga (Park 17) and Blue 

Gum Park / Kurangga (Park 20) 
 Board Decision to Advise City of Adelaide 

Moved by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Keiran Snape,  
Seconded by Craig Wilkins - 

 

Page 6

https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/Kadaltilla_25_July_2024_Item_4_Link_1.pdf


 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority – Minutes – Thursday, 25 July 2024  

THAT THE KADALTILLA / ADELAIDE PARK LANDS AUTHORITY ADVISES COUNCIL: 

That the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority: 

1. Notes the Expression of Interest submissions received for the two Park Lands facilities as shown in 
Attachment A to Item 6.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Board of Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park 
Lands Authority held on 25 July 2024.  

2. Endorses Council through the Chief Executive Officer to enter into lease negotiations with the 
applicants below for five-year Park Lands Lease Agreements for the sports buildings, playing fields 
and courts located in Parks 17 and 20: 

2.1. Touch Football South Australia – Carriageway Park / Tuthangga (Park 17) 

2.2. Pulteney Grammar School – Blue Gum Park / Kurangga (Park 20). 

3. Notes that Administration will arrange a meeting with the North Western Junior Soccer Association 
to identify opportunities for accessing Park Lands facilities, including the playing fields programmed 
by the City of Adelaide in Victoria Park / Pakapakanthi (Park 16). 

Discussion ensued 
The motion was then put and carried 

  
6.3 Kadaltilla 2024 Annual Community Forum 
 Board Decision 

Discussion ensued 

It was then - 

Moved by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Keiran Snape,  
Seconded by Allison Bretones - 

That the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority: 

1. Approves the theme for the 2024 Annual Community Forum as “Rediscover Your Park Lands”. 

2. Approves the 2024 Annual Community Forum to be held on: 

2.1 Saturday 31 August 2024 from 12:00pm to 2:00pm at Victoria Park / Pakapakanthi (Park 16)  

or  

Sunday 8 September 2024 from 12:00pm to 2:00pm at G S Kingston Park / Wirrarninthi 
(Park 23). 

2.2 Wednesday 18 September from 11:00am to 1:00pm at Hindmarsh Square / Mukata  

or  

Saturday 14 September 2024 from 11:00am to 3:00pm at Gladys Elphick Park / Narnungga 
(Park 25) 

2.3 Thursday 3 October 2024 from 10:00am to 12:00pm in Blue Gum Park / Kurangga (Park 20)  

or  

Peppermint Park / Wita Wirra (Park 18) 

2.4 Wednesday 9 October 2024 from 10:00am to 12:00pm in Lefevre Park / Nantu Wama (Park 
6). 

3. Authorises administration in consultation with the Kadaltilla/Adelaide Park Lands Authority 
Presiding Member to alter the date and/or time of any of the above community forum events, if 
required. 

Carried 
  

7 Items for Noting 
 
7.1 Update on the World Heritage Listing for the Adelaide Park Lands and Rural Settlement 

Landscapes 
 Board Decision 

Discussion ensued 

Page 7



 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority – Minutes – Thursday, 25 July 2024  

It was then - 

Moved by Ashley Halliday,  
Seconded by Mitzi Nam – 

That the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority: 

1. Receives and notes the report contained in Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Board of 
Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority held on 25 July 2024. 

Carried 
 
8 Other Business 
 
8.1 Disc Golf Course 
 • Discussion ensued in relation to disc golf and a report to be presented at the next meeting of the 

Board in relation to tree protection. 
 
The Presiding Member invited any interested persons in the public gallery to come forward to address 
Kadaltilla on the Draft Adelaide Park Lands Management Strategy – Towards 2036.  

At 5.21 pm no persons present addressed Kadaltilla. 

  
8.2 APLMS 
 Action Arising  

Administration undertook to review and update the Return Areas (on page 145 of the draft APLMS) to 
include in the table the dates the listed locations were returned to Park Lands. 

 

The Presiding Member invited any interested persons in the public gallery to come forward to address 
Kadaltilla on the Draft Adelaide Park Lands Management Strategy – Towards 2036.  

At 5.30 pm no persons present addressed Kadaltilla. 

 

 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 5.30 pm 

 

The Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Presiding Member 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority 

Documents Attached: 

Item 6.1- Glen Osmond Road, Hutt Road and Park 17 Improvements - Further details provided on options 
explored for diversion of stormwater into vegetated sedimentation/detention basins and associated works 

 

Page 8



Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority Meeting – Agenda - Thursday, 22 August 2024 

 
 

Thursday, 22 August 2024 
Board Meeting 

Kadaltilla 2023/24 Annual Report 
 

Author:  
Anthony Spartalis,  
Acting Chief Operating Officer 
Corporate Services 

Public 
 
   

 

 

 

Purpose 
As a subsidiary of the City of Adelaide, the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority (Kadaltilla) is required under 
section 6.7 of the Kadaltilla Charter to submit an Annual Report to both Council and the Minister for Planning who 
is responsible for the Adelaide Park Lands Act 2005 (SA). 

The Annual Report details the advice and operations of Kadaltilla against its Business Plan and Budget 2023/24 
and incorporates the audited financial statements of Kadaltilla relating to the financial year from 1 July 2023 
through 30 June 2024. 

Subject to Kadaltilla’s consideration, the Annual Report will be: 

• Included in the City of Adelaide’s Annual Report 

• Made available separately on the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority web page. 
 
 

 

Recommendation 
That the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority: 

1. Adopts the Annual Report for the 2023/24 financial year included as Attachment A to Item 6.1 on the Agenda 
for the meeting of the Board of Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority held on 22 August 2024, and 
provides a copy to Council and the Minister of Planning responsible for the Adelaide Park Lands Act 2005 
(SA). 

 

 

 
 
 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6.1



 
 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority Meeting – Agenda - Thursday, 22 August 2024 

Implications  
 

Adelaide Park Lands 
Management Strategy 
2015-2025 

Adelaide Park Lands Management Strategy 2015-2025  
The Kadaltilla Annual Report reviews performance measures and key achievements 
against the Adelaide Park Lands Management Strategy (APLMS) objectives to ensure 
that the APLMS aligns with the principles of the Adelaide Park Lands Act 2005 (SA). 

2023-2028  
Strategic Plan 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority 2023-2028 Strategic Plan  
Strategic Plan Al
[...]
st the aims and objectives of its Business Plan for that year. 
2.2. Incorporate the Audited Financial Statements of Kadaltilla.  
2.3. Incorporate any other reports required by the City of Adelaide (of which there are none). 

Supporting information 
3. Kadaltilla’s Annual Report for 2023/24 (Attachment A) demonstrates the requirements of Kadaltilla’s 

2023/24 Business Plan and Budget (based on its Charter) have been addressed. The Annual Report 
focusses on the Authority’s: 
3.1. ‘Core Responsibility’ to provide advice to both Council and the State Government on matters 

pertaining to the Adelaide Park Lands. 
3.2. ‘Supporting Responsibilities’ including maintenance of appointments, review of its Charter and 

preparation of an annual Business Plan and Budget. 
4. Highlights for the 2023/24 financial year included Kadaltilla’s review of, support for, or advice regarding: 

4.1. Draft Adelaide Park Lands Management Strategy (APLMS) – Towards 2036; 
4.2. Kadaltilla Strategic Plan 2023–2028; 
4.3. South Australian Motor Sport Board VAILO Adelaide 500 Event Consultation; 
4.4. Multi-Year Major Event Licences; 
4.5. Adelaide Aquatic Centre Redevelopment Update; 
4.6. City Dirt Concept Options; 
4.7. Park Lands Community Buildings Policy; 
4.8. Rymill Park/ Murlawirrapurka Kiosk; 
4.9. Ellis Park/ Tampawardli (Park 24) Sports Facilities; 
4.10. Carriageway Park/ Tuthangga (Park 17) Toilet Relocation; 
4.11. Kadaltilla 2023 Community Forum Consultation Report; 
4.12. Victoria Park Master Plan Endorsement; 
4.13. Draft Light Square/ Wauwi Master Plan; 
4.14. Returning Platypus to the River Torrens/ Karrawirra; 
4.15. Adelaide Park Lands Biodiversity Survey; 
4.16. Draft Park Lands and Open Space Asset Management Plan; 
4.17. National Heritage Management Plan for the Adelaide Park Lands and City Layout; 
4.18. Greater Adelaide Regional Plan Discussion Paper; 
4.19. Kadaltilla Strategic Plan Annual Review of Progress; 
4.20. Draft City Plan – Adelaide 2036 for public consultation; 
4.21. BBQ Buoys; 
4.22. Kadaltilla Business Plan and Budget 2024/2025. 

5. The Annual Report will incorporate the Audited Financial Statements of Kadaltilla for 2023/24, once 
endorsed by the Audit and Risk Committee on 27 September 2024. 

6. These statements will be circulated to members for their reference, and a copy of the Annual Report 
(incorporating the Audited Financial Statements) submitted to Council and the Minister for Planning. 

 

Page 11



 
 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority Meeting – Agenda - Thursday, 22 August 2024 

 
7. The finalised version of the Annual Report will be:  

7.1. Included in the City of Adelaide’s Annual Report. 
7.2. Made available separately on the City of Adelaide’s Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority web 

page. 
 

 

Attachments 
Attachment A – Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority 2023/24 Annual Report 
 
 

- END OF REPORT – 

  

Page 12



2023/24
Annual Report

Page 13

Attachment A



Acknowledgement of Country
The Kadaltilla/Adelaide Park Lands Authority 
(Kadaltilla) acknowledges the Kaurna people as the 
traditional owners of the Adelaide Plains and pays 
respect to Elders past and present. Kadaltilla 
recognises and respects the cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship which the Kaurna people have with 
the land and acknowledges that they are of 
continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today.

Kadaltilla extends that respect to other Aboriginal 
Language Groups and other First Nations.

Kadaltilla is the principal advisor to both the Council 
and the State Government on the protection, 
management, enhancement and promotion of the 
Adelaide Park Lands.

Kadaltilla is a traditional Kaurna word meaning 
Green place/Green lands/Parklands.

Contents
Acknowledgement of Country	 2

Contents	 3

Message from the Presiding Member	 4

Purpose of the Annual Report	 5

The Role of Kadaltilla in the 
Governance of the Park Lands	 6

Kadaltilla Board Members	 7

Highlights f
[...]
lliday 11 7

Ms Mitzi Nam 3 1

Mr Les Wanganeen 1 0

Mr Tim Agius 7 3

Councillor Henry Davis (Deputy for Councillor Keiran Snape) 2 1

Professor Emeritus Damien Mugavin (Deputy for Ms Stephanie Johnston) 3 3

Mr Allan Sumner (Deputy for Mr Tim Agius) 0 0

Ms Tania Taylor (Deputy for Mr Les Wanganeen) 0 0

Mr Dennis Rigney (Deputy for Ms Mitzi Nam) 0 0

2322 Kadaltilla 2023–2024 Annual Report

P
age 24



ATTACHMENT A – 
Audited Financial Statements

24Page 25



P (08) 8203 7203 
E kadaltilla@cityofadelaide.com.au 
W cityofadelaide.com.au/Kadaltilla

Page 26



Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority Meeting – Agenda – Thursday, 22 August 2024 

 
 

Thursday, 22 August 2024 
Board Meeting 

Glen Osmond Road, Hutt Road and  
Park 17 Improvements 
 

Author: 
Mark Goudge, Associate 
Director, Infrastructure 
 

Public 
  

 

 

Purpose 
This report seeks to provide further information in relation to the deliberations for diverting stormwater into 
vegetated sedimentation/detention basins as discussed at the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority Board 
Meeting held on 25 July 2024. 
 

 

Recommendation 
 
 
That the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority: 

1. Notes the additional information provided as contained in Attachment A, to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for 
the meeting of the Board of Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority held on 22 August 2024, on the 
option that was assessed as the most appropriate to install the 1,800 mm culvert to rehabilitate the 
existing open channel along Glen Osmond Road by conveying the stormwater flow through an 
underground culvert.  

 
 
 

 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7.1



 
 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority Meeting – Agenda – Thursday, 22 August 2024 

Implications  

Adelaide Park Lands 
Management Strategy 
2015-2025 

Adelaide Park Lands Management Strategy 2015-2025  
Strategy 2.2 Establish shared walking and cycling paths with safe connections and crossing 
points linking the City and inner suburbs. 
Strategy 3.1 Develop an identifiable landscape character for each Park Lands edge. 

2023-2028  
Strategic Plan 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority 2023-2028 Strategic Plan  
Strategic Plan Alignment – Environmental Performance 
Define, protect and enhance landscape values and design qualities. 

City of Adelaide 
Strategies Integrated Climate Strategy 

Policy Not as a result of this report. 

Consultation Community engagement will be provided through a project website. Kadaltilla will be 
provided with further updates as design progresses.  

Resource Not as a result of this report. 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative Not as a result of this report. 

Design 

1.Good Design (ODASA) – Park Lands only 
2. Durable; Performance; Sustainable 
3. National Heritage Management Plan (NHMP) - NIL 
The design option was presented to the Kadaltilla meeting held on 25 July 2024.  

Opportunities Not as a result of this report. 

City of Adelaide Budget 
Allocation 

Council has allocated $42,000 for detailed design as part of its 2024/25 Business Plan and 
Budget process.  

Capital Infrastructure 
Projects 

This capital infrastructure project aims to address issues associated with stormwater 
management, stability of the row of high-value sugar gum trees and impacts to public access 
and safety due to the eroding steep banks of the existing open channel along Glen Osmond 
Road.  
In conjunction with the open channel rehabilitation, several planned asset renewal and 
upgrade works are also added to the project scope to provide an overall improvement to the 
area.   

Life of Project, Service, 
Initiative or 
(Expectancy of) Asset 

50 to 100 years asset life expectancy, depending on asset type.  

Ongoing Costs (eg 
maintenance cost) Not as a result of this report. 

Other Funding Sources No other external funded sources identified. 

 

 

Page 28

https://d31atr86jnqrq2.cloudfront.net/docs/strategy-adelaide-parklands-management.pdf?mtime=20190703124947&focal=none
https://d31atr86jnqrq2.cloudfront.net/docs/Kadaltilla-Strategic-Plan-2023-2028.pdf


 
 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority Meeting – Agenda – Thursday, 22 August 2024 

Discussion 
1. At its meeting held on 25 July 2024, Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority (Kadaltilla) resolved: 

That the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority: 

Endorses the recommendation to proceed with the Glen Osmond Road, Hutt Road and Carriageway Park / 
Tuthangga (Park 17) Improvements concept as contained in Attachment A to Item 6.1 on the Agenda for the 
meeting of Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority held on 25 July 2024. 

Notes that the Administration will provide further design development updates to Kadaltilla as concept design 
progresses. 

2. This project will also provide long-term preservation of the existing gum trees and address the current access and 
safety concerns created by the eroding steep banks of the open channel.  

3. In response to the discussion during the Kadaltilla meeting, further information is contained within this paper on the 
option of diverting stormwater into basins as well as other options considered for the rehabilitation of the existing 
dilapidated open channel. This paper should be considered along with Attachment A for additional information.  

4. The preferred concept of installing a 1,800mm culvert is a result of undertaking a comprehensive multi-criteria 
analysis to compare several options against financial implications, environmental benefits, risks and alignment with 
the relevant City of Adelaide and Kadaltilla strategies.  

5. One of the options considered, utilises Water Sensitive Urban Design (WSUD) principles to divert a portion of 
incoming stormwater flow through to two new basins in the Park Lands. The creation of basins is expected to 
provide additional environmental benefits, such as improvements to water quality, biodiversity and greening.  

6. However, due to the volume of flow that needs to be conve
[...]
 The optimal option is to convert the existing open channel to a 
culvert.

• This presentation will provide Kadaltilla with additional information 
about the option variations that were explored and compared but 
subsequently ruled out.

Glen Osmond, Hutt and Park 17 Improvements | August 2024Slide 2

P
age 32



Implications

Implication Comment

Adelaide Park Lands 
Management Strategy 
2015-2025

Strategy 2.2 Establish shared walking and cycling paths with safe connections 
and crossing points linking the City and inner suburbs.

Strategy 3.1 Develop an identifiable landscape character for each Park Lands 
edge.

2023-2028 Strategic Plan Strategic Plan Alignment – Environmental Performance
Define, protect and enhance landscape value and design qualities.

Slide 3 Glen Osmond, Hutt and Park 17 Improvements | August 2024

P
age 33



Project Background

Project objectives

• Rehabilitation of the existing open channel with steep, eroded banks 
threatening its stability and the performance to convey storwmater flows 
from upstream. 

• Conservation of a prominant row of large gum trees affected by the 
erosion.

• Access and safety concerns due to the steep banks of the existing open 
channel

The project also represents an opportunity to renew other ageing assets such as 
roads, kerbing, street lighting and underground cabling, which have been 
programmed for renewal and are best undertaken simultaneously due to their 
proximity to the open channel along Glen Osmond Road and associated 
culvert beneath Hutt Road. 

The project also includes construction of a shared-use path extending from the new 
Hutt Street Entry Project to the Glen Osmond Road shared-use path and Greenhill 
Road signalised crossing into Parkside, to strengthen the inner southern suburbs 
access network into the City through the Park Lands. 

Slide 4 Glen Osmond, Hutt and Park 17 Improvements | August 2024

P
age 34



Project Overview 
– Scope and Surrounding Projects

Slide 5 Glen Osmond, Hutt
[...]
risk profile.

Not recommended due to financial implications, greater risk of 
providing reliable stormwater management solution,  and removal of 
65 Park Lands trees.

Not recommended due to unable to meet 
project objectives.

[1] Cost excludes other essential renewal works, which must be constructed in conjunction with the culvert. These include but not 
limited to, lighting and electrical, road, kerb and watertable, and etc.  Also note the cost is based on concept options completed in 
December 2022 with +/- 25% accuracy for the purpose of options analysis.

Glen Osmond, Hutt and Park 17 Improvements | August 2024

P
age 43



Artist Impression – Option 1 (recommendation)

Slide 14

Shallow grass swale 
conveying minor surface flow 
to tree root zone with lesser 

WSUD benefits

Eliminate fall risk due to steep, 
eroding banks of open channel Culvert installed under shallow 

swale to convey most stormwater 
flow in a reliable manner.

Preservation of large 
Sugar Gum trees 

Replanting to fill gaps in 
avenue of significant trees

Glen Osmond, Hutt and Park 17 Improvements | August 2024

P
age 44



Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority Meeting – Agenda – Thursday 22 August 2024 

 
 

Thursday, 22 August 2024 
Board Meeting 

Update on the World Heritage Listing for 
the Adelaide Park Lands and Rural 
Settlement Landscapes 

Author:  
Sarah Gilmour, Associate 
Director Park Lands, Policy & 
Sustainability 

Public  
 

 

Purpose 
The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the progress of the Tentative List submission for the World 
Heritage Bid for Adelaide and its Rural Settlement Landscapes. 
 

 

Recommendation 
That the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority: 

1. Receives and notes the report contained in Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Board of 
Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority held on 22 August 2024.  

2. Notes that this report will progress Quarterly, with the next update to be provided in November 2024.  
[...]
 World Heritage Bid and 
Tentative List submission (Link 1).  

2.1. Administration is continuing to enact the Council’s decision of 12 March 2024 regarding partnership 
arrangements for the World Heritage Bid. 

3. The City of Adelaide is continuing to liaise with World Heritage expert Duncan Marshall AM to discuss the 
next steps required to progress a World Heritage Tentative List submission to align with a February 2026 
timeframe. 

Related Activity 
4. Undertaking the formal assessment will be subject to future budget considerations and is currently unfunded.  

Next Steps  
5. The next update is proposed to be presented to Kadaltilla at its meeting on 28 November 2024.  

6. Progress to finalising a World Heritage Tentative List submission will continue through the 2024/25 financial 
year. 

7. Undertaking the formal assessment will be subject to future budget considerations and is currently unfunded. 

 

Data and Supporting Information  
Link 1 – Council Agenda, Recommendations of the City Planning, Development and Business Affairs Committee – 
5 March 2024, Tuesday, 12 March 2024 

 

Attachments 
Nil 

 

- END OF REPORT – 

  

Page 48

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/s17004/Committee%20Update%20on%20the%20World%20Heritage%20Listing%20for%20the%20Adelaide%20Park%20Lands%20and%20Rural%20Settlement%20Land.pdf
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/s17004/Committee%20Update%20on%20the%20World%20Heritage%20Listing%20for%20the%20Adelaide%20Park%20Lands%20and%20Rural%20Settlement%20Land.pdf
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/s17004/Committee%20Update%20on%20the%20World%20Heritage%20Listing%20for%20the%20Adelaide%20Park%20Lands%20and%20Rural%20Settlement%20Land.pdf

	Agenda
	1.3 Confirmation of Minutes
	6.1 Kadaltilla 2023/2024 Annual Report
	Purpose
	Implications
	Discussion
	Attachments
	Attachment A for Kadaltilla 2023/2024 Annual Report

	7.1 Glen Osmond Road, Hutt Road and Park 17 Improvements
	Purpose
	Implications
	Discussion
	Attachments
	Attachment A for Glen Osmond Road, Hutt Road and Park 17 Improvements

	7.2 Update on the World Heritage Listing for the Adelaide Park Lands and Rural Settlement Landscapes
	Purpose
	Implications
	Discussion
	Data and Supporting Information
	Attachments




Minutes of the meeting


 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority – Minutes – Thursday, 22 August 2024  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
BOARD MEETING MINUTES 

Thursday, 22 August 2024 
Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 

 

 

 

 

 

© 2024 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 



 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority – Minutes – Thursday, 22 August 2024  

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority 

Board Meeting Minutes, Thursday, 22 August 2024, at 4.30 pm 
Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 

Present:  
Presiding Member The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 

Deputy Presiding Member Elinor Walker 

Board Members Allison Bretones 

Stephanie Johnston 

Dennis Rigney (proxy for Mitzi Nam) 

Craig Wilkins 

Ben Willsmore 

 
 
1 Welcome and Opening 
 
1.1 Acknowledgement of Country 
 At the opening of the Board Meeting, the Lord Mayor stated:  

‘Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the 
Kaurna people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present. We recognise and 
respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. We acknowledge that they are of 
continuing importance to the Kaurna people living today.  

And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’  

 
1.2 Apologies 
 Board Members - Ashley Halliday 

Justyna Jochym 
Mitzi Nam 
Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Keiran Snape 
Councillor Henry Davis (proxy for Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Keiran Snape) 

  
1.3 Confirmation of Minutes 
 Board Decision 

Moved by Allison Bretones, 
Seconded by Craig Wilkins - 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority held on 
25 July 2024 be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 

Carried 
  

2 Conflict of Interest 
 Nil 
 
3 Presiding Member Report (verbal) 
 The Presiding Member provided a verbal report on a visit to Penang: 

• GeorgeTown and World Heritage listing 
• The UNESCO Penang Hill Biosphere Reserve and The Habitat Foundation 
• Joint World Heritage listing application by Cambodia, Indonesia, Malaysia & Thailand for a 

traditional dress as an item of designated cultural significance   



 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority – Minutes – Thursday, 22 August 2024  

4 Deputations 
 Nil 
 
5 Items for Board Discussion 
 Nil 
 
6 Items for Board Decision 
 
6.1 Kadaltilla 2023/2024 Annual Report 
 Board Decision 

Moved by Elinor Walker, 
Seconded by Allison Bretones - 

That the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority: 

1. Adopts the Annual Report for the 2023/24 financial year included as Attachment A to Item 6.1 on the 
Agenda for the meeting of the Board of Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority held on 
22 August 2024, and provides a copy to Council and the Minister of Planning responsible for the 
Adelaide Park Lands Act 2005 (SA). 

Discussion ensued 

The motion was then put and carried 

  
7 Items for Noting 
 
7.1 Glen Osmond Road, Hutt Road and Park 17 Improvements 
 Board Decision 

Discussion ensued 

It was then – 

Moved by Elinor Walker, 
Seconded by Ben Willsmore – 

That the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority: 

1. Notes the additional information provided as contained in Attachment A, to Item 7.1 on the Agenda 
for the meeting of the Board of Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority held on 22 August 2024, on 
the option that was assessed as the most appropriate to install the 1,800 mm culvert to rehabilitate 
the existing open channel along Glen Osmond Road by conveying the stormwater flow through an 
underground culvert.  

Carried 
  

7.2 Update on the World Heritage Listing for the Adelaide Park Lands and Rural Settlement 
Landscapes 

 Board Decision 

Discussion ensued 

It was then – 

Moved by Stephanie Johnston, 
Seconded by Allison Bretones 

That the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority: 

1. Receives and notes the report contained in Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Board of 
Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority held on 22 August 2024.  

2. Notes that this report will progress Quarterly, with the next update to be provided in November 2024.   

Carried 
  

8 Other Business 
 Discussion ensued in relation to biodiversity retention and volume/velocity water management 

considerations associated with the installation of a culvert to rehabilitate the existing open channel along 
Glen Osmond Road by conveying the stormwater flow through an underground culvert. 



 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority – Minutes – Thursday, 22 August 2024  

 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 4.52 pm 

 

The Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Presiding Member 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority 

Documents Attached: 

Nil  

 


